DESIGN OF A CENTRAL HEATING AND HOT
WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM FOR A BUILDING

by
AVGOUSTI AVGOUSTIS

PROJECT REPORT
SUBMITTED TO

THE DEPARTMENT OF MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING OF THE HIGHER TECHNICAL
INSTITUTE

NICOSIA CYPRUS

IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE
REQUIREMENTS

FOR THE DIPLOMA OF
TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

IN

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

June 1995



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I'would first like to express my appreciation to my project supervisor, Mr. Th.
Symeou, lecture at the H.T.I for his valuable assistance and guidance in
completing this project.

| would also like to thank Mr. John Christoforou from "Ewald & Makis"
engineering contractors who had help me in bringing this project to an end.



SUMMARY

The purpose of this project is to design a central heating and hot water system,
for a building consisting of four floors.

The name of the building is "RENADA COURT" and is located in Nicosia. The
architectural drawings have been supplied by Mr. I. A. Philipou, the architect.

It must be mentioned that each floor consists of two flats except from the fourth
floor that has only one flat. The ground floor consists of the parking place for
the owners.

Basically this project is divided into five chapters. The first chapter is about the
estimation of heat requirements of the building, the second chapter involves the
system of the space heating, whereas the third chapter describes the system
for the hot water services.

Furthermore the fourth chapter includes the sizing and selection of the
equipment, from various catalogues, which are going to be used in this project.

Finally in the last chapter the cost analysis of the whole design is described.

AVGOUSTI AVGOUSTIS
DESIGN OF A CENTRAL HEATING
AND HOT WATER SUPPLY FOR A BUILDING.



CONTENTS

PAGES
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
SUMMARY
INTRODUCTION
CHAPTER 1: ESTIMATION OF HEAT LOSSES
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Heat loss through structure 1
1.2.1 Structure or fabric losses 1
1.2.2 Infiltration or ventilation losses 2
1.3  Factors affecting the heat requirements 3
1.4 Overall heat transmittance coefficient 3
1.5 Assumptions made for the evaluation of U-value 4
1.6 U-value estimation 5
1.7 Tables of U-values 12
1.8 Assumptions made for the calculation of heating loads 13
1.9 Calculations of the heating loads 13

CHAPTER 2: SELECTION OF THE SYSTEM FOR THE SPACE HEATING

2.1 Introduction 40
2.2 Selection of the heating method 40
2.3 Selection of the method of hot water circulation 42
2.4 Selection of the type of circuit 43
2.5 Selection of radiator 46
2.5.1 Design water temperature 46
2.5.2 Conversion factor 48
2.5.3 Procedure for the selection of radiators 49
2.5.4 Tables of the selected radiators 49
2.6  Pipe sizing 54
2.6.1 Pipe-arrangement considerations 54

2.6.2 Pipe sizing procedure 55




2.6.3
2.6.4

Example of calculation and selection of pipe diameter
Pipe sizing tables

CHAPTER 3: HOT AND COLD WATER SERVICES

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.8.1
3.8.2
3.9

Introduction

Types of water heating

Selection of the hot water supply system

Indirect hot water system combined with space heating
Pipe arrangement considerations

Determination of the hot water cylinders' capacity
Determination of boilers' power

Sizing of the primary circuit

Procedure for sizing the primary circuit

Sizing of the return pipes

Sizing if the secondary circuit

CHAPTER 4: EQUIPMENT SIZING AND SELECTION

4.1
4.2
4.2.1
4.3
4.3.1
4.4
4.4.1
4.5
4.6
4.6.1
4.7
4.7.1
4.7.2
4.7.3
4.7.4
4.7.5
4.8

Introduction

Boiler sizing

Boiler selection

Burner sizing

Burner selection

Expansion vessel sizing

Expansion vessel selection

Chimney sizing

Fuel oil tank sizing

Fuel oil tank selection

Pumps

Pumps positioning

Central heating system pumps sizing
Pumps sizing procedure

Selection of the pumps of the central heating system

56
56

62
62
62

66
67
67
68
69
70
70

73
73
74
77
77
78
80
81
83
84
86
86
87
89
91

Sizing and selection of the hot and cold supply system pumps 91

Radiators selection

93



4.9 Sizing of the coil of hot water cylinders
4.10 Copper tube selection

4.11 Insulation selection

412 Valves

CHAPTER 5: COST ANALYSIS

5 COST ANALYSIS

CONCLUSIONS
APPENDICES
DRAWINGS

REFERENCES

93
96
96
97

98



