DESIGN OF A CENTRAL HEATING AND HOT WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM FOR A BUILDING

by

AVGOUSTI AVGOUSTIS

PROJECT REPORT

SUBMITTED TO

THE DEPARTMENT OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING OF THE HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

NICOSIA CYPRUS

IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS

FOR THE DIPLOMA OF

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

IN

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

June 1995



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would first like to express my appreciation to my project supervisor, Mr. Th. Symeou, lecture at the H.T.I for his valuable assistance and guidance in completing this project.

I would also like to thank Mr. John Christoforou from "Ewald & Makis" engineering contractors who had help me in bringing this project to an end.

SUMMARY

The purpose of this project is to design a central heating and hot water system, for a building consisting of four floors.

The name of the building is "RENADA COURT" and is located in Nicosia. The architectural drawings have been supplied by Mr. I. A. Philipou, the architect.

It must be mentioned that each floor consists of two flats except from the fourth floor that has only one flat. The ground floor consists of the parking place for the owners.

Basically this project is divided into five chapters. The first chapter is about the estimation of heat requirements of the building, the second chapter involves the system of the space heating, whereas the third chapter describes the system for the hot water services.

Furthermore the fourth chapter includes the sizing and selection of the equipment, from various catalogues, which are going to be used in this project.

Finally in the last chapter the cost analysis of the whole design is described.

AVGOUSTI AVGOUSTIS DESIGN OF A CENTRAL HEATING AND HOT WATER SUPPLY FOR A BUILDING.

CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION

CHAPTER 1: ESTIMATION OF HEAT LOSSES

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Heat loss through structure	1
1.2.1	Structure or fabric losses	1
1.2.2	Infiltration or ventilation losses	2
1.3	Factors affecting the heat requirements	3
1.4	Overall heat transmittance coefficient	3
1.5	Assumptions made for the evaluation of U-value	4
1.6	U-value estimation	5
1.7	Tables of U-values	12
1.8	Assumptions made for the calculation of heating loads	13
1.9	Calculations of the heating loads	13

CHAPTER 2: SELECTION OF THE SYSTEM FOR THE SPACE HEATING

Introduction	40
Selection of the heating method	40
Selection of the method of hot water circulation	42
Selection of the type of circuit	43
Selection of radiator	46
Design water temperature	46
Conversion factor	48
Procedure for the selection of radiators	49
Tables of the selected radiators	49
Pipe sizing	54
Pipe-arrangement considerations	54
Pipe sizing procedure	55
	Introduction Selection of the heating method Selection of the method of hot water circulation Selection of the type of circuit Selection of radiator Design water temperature Conversion factor Procedure for the selection of radiators Tables of the selected radiators Pipe sizing Pipe-arrangement considerations Pipe sizing procedure

2.6.3 Example of calculation and selection of pipe diameter562.6.4 Pipe sizing tables56

CHAPTER 3: HOT AND COLD WATER SERVICES

3.1	Introduction	62
3.2	Types of water heating	62
3.3	Selection of the hot water supply system	62
3.4	Indirect hot water system combined with space heating	65
3.5	Pipe arrangement considerations	66
3.6	Determination of the hot water cylinders' capacity	67
3.7	Determination of boilers' power	67
3.8	Sizing of the primary circuit	68
3.8.1	Procedure for sizing the primary circuit	69
3.8.2	Sizing of the return pipes	70
3.9	Sizing if the secondary circuit	70

CHAPTER 4: EQUIPMENT SIZING AND SELECTION

4.1	Introduction	73
4.2	Boiler sizing	73
4.2.1	Boiler selection	74
4.3	Burner sizing	77
4.3.1	Burner selection	77
4.4	Expansion vessel sizing	78
4.4.1	Expansion vessel selection	80
4.5	Chimney sizing	81
4.6	Fuel oil tank sizing	83
4.6.1	Fuel oil tank selection	84
4.7	Pumps	86
4.7.1	Pumps positioning	86
4.7.2	Central heating system pumps sizing	87
4.7.3	Pumps sizing procedure	89
4.7.4	Selection of the pumps of the central heating system	91
4.7.5	Sizing and selection of the hot and cold supply system pumps	91
4.8	Radiators selection	93

4.9	Sizing of the coil of hot water cylinders	93
4.10	Copper tube selection	96
4.11	Insulation selection	96
4.12	Valves	97
CHAF	PTER 5: COST ANALYSIS	
5	COST ANALYSIS	98

CONCLUSIONS

APPENDICES

DRAWINGS

REFERENCES